

No. 20-303

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSE LUIS VAELLO-MADERO,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE
U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DENISE N. GEORGE
Attorney General

PAMELA R. TEPPER
Solicitor General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
GOVERNMENT OF THE
U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS
Kronprindsens Gade
GERS Building, 2nd Fl.
St. Thomas, VI 00802

GEOFFREY P. EATON
Counsel of Record

LAUREN GAILEY
SEAN H. SUBER

CHANSLOR GALLENSTEIN
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1901 L Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
202-282-5705
geaton@winston.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
HISTORICAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
I. The Virgin Islands became a U.S. territory at a time of anti-territorial hostility and economic struggle—which persists today	4
II. The USVI is denied many forms of federal aid, and when it receives aid at all it generally receives less	8
III. Territorial residents lack the political power to change their circumstances.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The <i>Insular Cases</i> —the foundation on which the Government’s argument rests—entrenched the unequal treatment of American citizens living in U.S. Territories	11
A. The <i>Insular Cases</i> designated the Territories as quasi-“foreign” for constitutional purposes	12
B. The same racial bias from <i>Plessy</i> was integral to the <i>Insular Cases</i> ’ rationale	18
C. The Government relies on the <i>Insular Cases</i> and their progeny in this case	20
II. This Court should affirm the decision below by overruling the <i>Insular Cases</i> and applying heightened scrutiny	21

A. The Court can and should revisit the <i>Insular Cases</i>	22
B. Irrespective of the <i>Insular Cases</i> , <i>Torres</i> and <i>Rosario</i> must be overruled and dis- crimination against Territorial resi- dents subjected to heightened scrutiny	26
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i>	
521 U.S. 203 (1997)	24
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i>	
182 U.S. 243 (1901)	2, 13
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico,</i>	
258 U.S. 298 (1922)	passim
<i>Boumediene v. Bush,</i>	
553 U.S. 723 (2008)	23, 25, 31
<i>Califano v. Torres,</i>	
435 U.S. 1 (1978)	passim
<i>Citizens United v. FEC,</i>	
558 U.S. 310 (2010)	32
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v.</i>	
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n,</i>	
518 U.S. 604 (1996)	30
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell,</i>	
182 U.S. 1 (1901)	2, 13, 14, 19
<i>Dooley v. United States,</i>	
182 U.S. 222 (1901)	2, 13
<i>Dorr v. United States,</i>	
195 U.S. 138 (1904)	passim
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i>	
182 U.S. 444 (1901)	passim
<i>Edelman v. Jordan,</i>	
415 U.S. 651 (1974)	30
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v.</i>	
<i>Aurelius Inv., LLC,</i>	
140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)	22, 23, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fourteen Diamond Rings v. United States</i> , 183 U.S. 176 (1901)	19, 20
<i>Goetze v. United States</i> 182 U.S. 221 (1901)	2, 13
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980)	passim
<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903)	16, 19, 25
<i>Huus v. N.Y. Porto Rico S.S. Co.</i> , 182 U.S. 392 (1901)	2, 24
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	passim
<i>JDS Realty Corp. v. Gov’t of the Virgin Islands</i> , 824 F.2d 256 (3d Cir. 1987)	3
<i>Jefferson v. Hackney</i> , 406 U.S. 535 (1972)	31
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	32
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	23, 24
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 339 (2006)	33
<i>Lopez v. Aran</i> , 844 F.2d 898 (1st Cir. 1988)	32
<i>Loughborough v. Blake</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 317 (1820)	13, 14, 15, 25
<i>Ocampo v. United States</i> , 234 U.S. 91 (1914)	18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	24, 32
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	23
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	18, 22, 24
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	28
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	23
<i>Price v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 604 P.2d 1365 (Cal. 1980)	33
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sánchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	4
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	24, 25, 26, 32
<i>Rasmussen v. United States</i> 197 U.S. 516 (1905)	16, 25
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	28
<i>Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1856)	13, 15, 24, 25
<i>Soto v. United States</i> , 273 F. 628 (3d Cir. 1921)	2, 3
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982)	28
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	23
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	28, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urguidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	23

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS,
TREATIES, & STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	14
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	13, 21
U.S. CONST. art. V	passim
Treaty of Peace Between the United States of America and the Kingdom of Spain, U.S.–Spain, Dec. 10, 1898, 30 Stat. 1754, T.S. No. 343	5, 12, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1308	8
42 U.S.C. § 1406	10
42 U.S.C. § 1541	2
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136	8
Jones Act, Pub. L. No. 64-368, 39 Stat. 951	16
Foraker Act, Pub. L. No. 56-191, 31 Stat. 77	12, 14, 17

MISCELLANEOUS

José A. Cabranes, <i>Citizenship and the American Empire</i> , 127 U. PA. L. REV. 391 (1978)	22, 24, 25
Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux, <i>A Most Insular Minority: Reconsidering Judicial Deference to Unequal Treatment in Light of Puerto Rico’s Political Process Failure</i> , 110 COLUM. L. REV. 797 (2010)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux & Neil C. Weare, <i>After Aurelius: What Future for the Insular Cases?</i> , 130 YALE L.J.F. 284 (2020)	23
CONG. RSCH. SERV., R45235, ECONOMIC AND FISCAL CONDITIONS IN THE U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS (2020 update)	7
DEPT’ OF HEALTH, EDUC., & WELFARE, REPORT OF THE UNDER SECRETARY’S ADVISORY GROUP ON PUERTO RICO, GUAM, AND THE VIRGIN ISLANDS (1976)	7, 9
Eastern Caribbean Center, University of the Virgin Islands, <i>Virgin Islands Community Survey</i>	7
John Fiske, <i>Manifest Destiny</i> , HARPER’S NEW MONTHLY MAG. 578 (Mar. 1885)	4
GOV’T PRINTING OFF., THE INSULAR CASES, COMPRISING THE RECORDS, BRIEFS, AND ARGUMENTS OF COUNSEL IN THE INSULAR CASES OF THE OCTOBER TERM, 1900, IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES, INCLUDING APPENDIXES THERETO (1901)	12
Internal Revenue Serv., <i>SOI Tax Stats—Gross Collections, by Type of Tax and State—IRS Data Book Table 5</i>	31
Charles E. Littlefield, <i>The Insular Cases</i> , 15 HARV. L. REV. 169 (1901)	passim
DOUG MACK, THE NOT-QUITE STATES OF AMERICA (2018)	6, 10, 11, 13
Doug Mack, <i>The Strange Case of Puerto Rico</i> , SLATE (Oct. 9, 2017, 5:45 AM)	5, 22
Grace Mayer, Borgen Project, <i>Poverty in the US Virgin Islands</i> (Aug. 6, 2020)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
WILLIAM R. MORTON, CONG. RSCH. SERV., CASH ASSISTANCE FOR THE AGED, BLIND, AND DISABLED IN PUERTO RICO (2016)	9
L.S. Rowe, <i>The Supreme Court and the Insular Cases</i> , 18 ANNALS OF AM. ACAD. OF POL. AND SOC. SCI. 38 (1901)	18, 24
JESSICA SEMEGA, ET AL., U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, INCOME AND POVERTY IN THE UNITED STATES: 2019 (2020)	7
DISABILITY RIGHTS CENTER OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS, SHADOW CITIZENS: CONFRONTING FEDERAL DISCRIMINATION IN THE U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS (2021)	passim
WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE, THE TEMPEST.....	4
President William Howard Taft, Message to Congress (May 10, 1909), in 3 THE COLLECTED WORKS OF WILLIAM HOWARD TAFT (David Burton ed., 2002)	16
Juan R. Torruella, <i>Ruling America’s Colonies: The Insular Cases</i> , 32 YALE L. & POL’Y REV. 57 (2013).....	passim
U.S. Census Bureau, American FactFinder, <i>2010 U.S. Virgin Islands Demographic Profile Data</i>	27
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, 1990 CENSUS OF POPULATION: SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC CHARACTERISTICS OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS OF THE UNITED STATES (1993).....	7
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Definitions of Insular Area Political Organizations</i> (June 12, 2015)	2, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
RUBIN FRANCIS WESTON, RACISM IN U.S. IMPERIALISM: THE INFLUENCE OF RACIAL ASSUMPTIONS ON AMERICAN FOREIGN POLICY, 1893–1946 (1972).....	18
